
 

 

 

HEALTH SCRUTINY 

PANEL 
________________________________________________ 

 
Monday, 2 March 2015 at 7.30 p.m. 

 
Committee Room 1, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 

Crescent, London, E14 2BG 
 

This meeting is open to the public to attend.  
 

Members:  
Chair: Councillor Asma Begum 
Vice-Chair: Councillor David Edgar 
 
Councillor Danny Hassell, Councillor Suluk Ahmed, Councillor Denise Jones, Councillor 
Mahbub Alam and Councillor Craig Aston 
 
Deputies:  
Councillor Sirajul Islam, Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE, Councillor Rachael Saunders, 
Councillor Chris Chapman, Councillor Julia Dockerill, Councillor Peter Golds, Councillor 
Shah Alam, Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury and Councillor Md. Maium Miah 
  
Co-opted Members:  
 David Burbridge (Healthwatch Tower Hamlets Representative) 
Dr Sharmin Shajahan (PhD) (Healthwatch Tower Hamlets) 
 
[The quorum for this body is 3 voting Members] 

 
Contact for further enquiries: 
Antonella Burgio, Democratic Services 
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG 
Tel: 020 7364 4881 
E-mail: Antonella.Burgio@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
Web: http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 
 

Scan this code for 
an electronic 
agenda  

 

 



 
 
 
 

 

 

Public Information 
Attendance at meetings. 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis.  
 
Audio/Visual recording of meetings. 
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page. 

 
Mobile telephones 
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting.  

 
Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.      

 
Bus: Routes: 15, 277, 108, D6, D7, D8 all stop 
near the Town Hall.  
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place  
Blackwall station: Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, 
through the gates and archway to the Town Hall.  
Tube: The closest tube stations are Canning 
Town and Canary Wharf  
Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and 

display parking at the Town Hall (free from 6pm) 

If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_pages/contact_us.aspx)  

Meeting access/special requirements.  
The Town Hall is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets, lifts 
to venues. Disabled parking bays and an induction loop system for people with hearing 
difficulties are available.  Documents can be made available in large print, Braille or audio 
version. For further information, contact the Officers shown on the front of the agenda  

     
Fire alarm 
If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest available fire 
exit without deviating to collect belongings. Fire wardens will direct you to the exits and to 
the fire assembly point. If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you 
to a safe area. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand 
adjourned. 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.   
 
To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for 
the relevant committee and meeting date.  
 

Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One 
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, iPad and Android apps.   

 
QR code for 
smart phone 
users. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

  PAGE 
NUMBER(S) 

 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS  

 

1 - 4 
 

  
To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those 
restricting Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 
of the Local Government Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the 
Monitoring Officer. 
 
 

 

2. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

 
 

2 .1 Barts Health   
 

5 - 40 
 

 To receive: 
a. a presentation on managing winter pressures at RYL  
b. a verbal update on last year’s review of A&E review 

recommendations (scrutiny review circulated for information) 
 

 

2 .2 Tower Hamlets CCG - Update on the community health services 
procurement and engagement activities planned   

 

41 - 54 
 

 To receive an update on community health services procurement and 
engagement activities planned 
 

 

2 .3 Health watch progress update   
 

55 - 120 
 

 To receive an update on: 
a. the paper to the Health & Wellbeing Board, outcomes of the work 

performed by the voluntary sector in the previous year, and  
b. key priorities Healthwatch are working on this year 

 

 

3. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS 
TO BE URGENT  

 

 
 

 

Next Meeting of the Panel 
The next meeting of the Health Scrutiny Panel will be held on Tuesday, 24 March 
2015 at 7.00 p.m. in Committee Room 1, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 
Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.    
 
Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.   
 
Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) 
 
You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to 
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) 
[...]

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the 
relevant authority. 
 

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in the 
area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 
 

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)— 

(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and 

(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest. 
 

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where— 

(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and 

(b) either— 
 

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or 
 

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class. 

 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Emergency Care at The Royal London

Tower Hamlets Health 

Scrutiny Panel

02 March 2015

A
g
e

n
d
a

 Ite
m

 2
.1

P
a
g
e

 5



Dr Malik Ramadhan – Deputy Group 

Director, ECAM and Clinical Director, 

Emergency Departments

Mrs Deborah Madden – Deputy Director of 

Operations, ECAM and Acting Hospital 

Director, RLH

Barts Health 

Emergency Care update

P
a
g

e
 6



Emergency care at Barts Health

• Three Emergency Departments

• 430,000 attendances in 2013/14

• Average 450 attendances a day at The Royal London

• Major trauma, Neuro-surgical, Stroke Centre at The 

Royal London  – caring for the most seriously ill and 

injured patients across east London and beyond, in 

partnership with London’s Air Ambulance

P
a
g
e

 7



How we are performing

The target for emergency departments is for 95% of patients to be seen and treated within four 

hours of arrival. In keeping with the res
[...]
aining on site into the night to 

support flow.

P
a
g
e

 1
1



Stepping into the Future

• Step to the Future programme at RLH (w/c 26th Jan), WXH (w/c 

9th Feb) and NUH (w/c 2nd March) with increased support to 

generate a step change in performance

• Eight-day intensive programme working with GPs, CCGs, the 

Local Authority, Community, Health Services, the ambulance 

service and all staff to find ways to help patient flow, facilitate 

discharge and treat patients more safely.

• The key findings and lessons learned from Stepping into the 

Future at The Royal London will be collated and combined with 

relevant learning from the programme at WX site.

• Key areas include: The ‘golden' discharge initiative, reducing 

delays or cancellations in operating procedures to ease flow and 

maximising the appropriate use of the Discharge Lounge.

P
a
g
e

 1
2



Andrew Attfield, Associate Director of 

Public Health

Community works for Health 

update

P
a
g
e

 1
3



Our commitment to local employment

• As part of the outcome from a review on A&E services in 2014, 

Tower Hamlets HOSC recommended that the council and Barts 

Health work together on ‘recruiting from the local community, and 

working with Higher Education institutions to train doctors and 

other medical practitioners from a diverse range of backgrounds 

and with roots in the local area’

• Barts Health already has a number of routes to employment for 

local people across specialities in the Trust through the work of our 

well-established pathway, Community Works for Health and other 

NHS recruitment channels.

P
a
g
e

 1
4



Local employment initiatives

• Between January and December 2014, 479 local people recruited from Tower 

Hamlets, 170 in entry level jobs.

• 38 residents recruited as apprentices in a range of roles, including clinical and non-

clinical roles

• Eight residents recruited in to Healthcare Assistant trainees roles in Outpatients

• Partnerships with local organi
[...]
�
�

�
�

>���
���$4�7�����5��1�
	�1���
�

�

Confused usersConfused users

Basic/poor English. Account for ~6% of all inappropriate Basic/poor English. Account for ~6% of all inappropriate 

use of A&Euse of A&E

Key characteristics:Key characteristics:

�� High % Bangladeshi and nonHigh % Bangladeshi and non--UKUK

�� 72% 2672% 26--34 years old34 years old

�� Lowest GP registration (77%) and state Lowest GP registration (77%) and state ““do not know do not know 

howhow””

�� Like GP but attend A&E as confused Like GP but attend A&E as confused 

1

Seemingly confused but dissatisfiedSeemingly confused but dissatisfied

Have good English skills, disenfranchised and frustrated. Have good English skills, disenfranchised and frustrated. 
Account for ~21% of all inappropriate use of A&EAccount for ~21% of all inappropriate use of A&E

Key characteristics:Key characteristics:

�� Attend both GP and A&E very frequentlyAttend both GP and A&E very frequently

�� GP often advises to restGP often advises to rest

�� A&E often does testsA&E often does tests

�� PartPart--time, manual workers / unemployed seeking time, manual workers / unemployed seeking 
workwork

�� All ethnic groupsAll ethnic groups

�� Believe OK for primary care to use A&EBelieve OK for primary care to use A&E

2

Emotionally attached to A&E usersEmotionally attached to A&E users

Prefer A&E for primary care based on perceived Prefer A&E for primary care based on perceived 
quality. Account for ~33% of all inappropriate quality. Account for ~33% of all inappropriate 
use of A&Euse of A&E

Key characteristics:Key characteristics:

�� 61% female61% female

�� Highly ethnically diverse Highly ethnically diverse –– 34% Bangladeshi and 19% non34% Bangladeshi and 19% non--
BritishBritish

�� 28% (very high) are 1828% (very high) are 18––25 years25 years

�� State strongly that even if sent to WIC last time, would still gState strongly that even if sent to WIC last time, would still go to o to 
A&E next time w
[...]
ion: patients’ social and personal circumstances must be understood 

and valued. Community health services will seek to put patients in control of their 
care where possible and a delivery model that offers patients options to manage 
their own care 

• Outcomes approach: there will be a focus on commissioning for outcomes, 
encouraging and rewarding providers to develop more efficient models of care and 
gathering evidence base for effective community services.   

 
Key elements of the preferred approach to delivery include:  
 

· a single point of access for patients 

· personalised care plans 

· joint working between providers 

· a focus on prevention and early diagnosis 

· ensuring the patient voice is heard in the delivery of patient outcomes, in the co-
design of services and strategy, and as a key aspect of quality and improvement 

· providing corporate leadership for the community health system 

· leading on community health system enablers, such as workforce development 

· payment based on performance against outcomes (including patient experience) 

 
 

Innovative commissioning: 
  
We have chosen to commission a provider using patient outcomes. This is a best-practice 
approach in which providers are paid for delivering outcomes that are important to the 
people who use the services, as opposed to paying for the delivery of specific services. The 
CCG will run a programme of engagement with patients, carers and the wider community to 

Page 43



develop these outcomes. 
 

The procurement, which began in September 2014 and is expected to run until December 
2015, will be carried out using competitive dialogue, a method of procurement used to 
negotiate large and particularly complex contacts. This enables the CCG to work with 
providers, patients, clinicians and local stakeholders to co-design services and come up with 
innovative solutions that best meet the needs of the community. Competitive dialogue is a 
relatively new procurement route w
[...]
��	���	�
��������������

����������������!�����!��������������>���
�������������

�����
��(��

����
����
������*�����

��
��


P
a
g
e

 6
9



8������	������!�����	����

����
������������

�������������������
�1 �������� �����	
�

$� ��!�����
������������
�������������������

����������������

-��������������!�!�
�������

����!���!B��

��������!����������������������

���
�
������	����	

9����������� ����������������������

����
�

�	��
������!�������


����
��������

P
a
g
e

 7
0



$0 ���
���
�����������
��(��

��0

"0 ����
������������
���
����
��
����- ����!������

����"�������������������������

����
�	����	�

���������

10 .		������������
��
���0

%0 �
�����
��	�-�
���	���
������
�����������

��
��	��0�

20 3��
����������
����
����������

������*��	���
��
��������
�
�,��$"���
���

P
a
g
e

 7
1



P
a
g
e

 7
2



4��

��&�
���

(
���2�����F	����	����	�����	�
��������� 

4��2�����	����	����	�����	�
��������� E

P
a
g
e

 7
3



P
a
g
e

 7
4

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



1 

 

Healthwatch Update 
January 2014 
 

Delivery against strategic aims: 

Governance - policies and procedures in place to ensure we meet our objectives in 
an open and transparent manner  

Understand and support – know what matters most to residents, especially those 
least included, by always starting with their needs and rights  

Influence - those who have the power to change services so they better meet the 
needs of users  

Lead - Healthwatch network to ensure local insight has an impact on services locally 

GOVERNANCE  

What Outcome do we want? 
Healthwatch Tower Hamlets:  

• has a form and structure that means it operates effectively. 

• understands its purpose and communicates this widely.  

• understands its duties and powers & external stakeholders understand the purpose 

• is clear about the respective roles of Board and senior staff. 

• manages public funds responsibly 
• is trusted by people who use health and social care ser
[...]
nother young woman described her visit to A&E in 
the following terms: 

 Staff attitude overall was good, but the nurses were a little rude which I 
recognised when they answered my questions, when I  asked a receptionist 
when will I be seen by the doctor he replied saying “I do not know, the doctor 
knows” in a very ignoring manner  (Male, 19-21, Bangladeshi – Barts Voices 
Project, CBSG) 

 
5.4. Perhaps a more important and underlying issue was that diagnoses appeared to 

have been slow for a number of patients who had less common conditions. 

 My 15 year old son suffers from a condition known as Overlap Multiple 
Syndrome. Initially the GP ignored his condition and as a result of poor care he 
had to go into accident and emergency on several occasions. Then when his 
health started to further deteriorate and worsen he went into A&E again and 
was hospitalised for a few months. He had to pass trauma and stress, and 
mentally suffered. GPs and doctors often initially said his health was nothing 
of a concern; they didn’t really pay much attention to his symptoms I think 
doctors should be more prompt in getting to the root of the problems, taking 
full body checks rather than just prescribing medicines and dismissing the 
conditions, symptoms and patients concerns. I am overall unhappy with overall 
service my son received as his diagnosis was delayed. The catastrophic journey 
he passed is unforgettable and we strongly suggest the professional should 

Page 93



 
 

10 

Feedback Summary October 2014 

look into the issue earlier rather later to save patients life (Parent of 13-15 
year old, Male, Bangladeshi – Barts Voices Project CBSG) 

 
5.5. The issue of interpreters also arose: 

I often accompany my son to his appointment as he is under 16 and usually I 
speak on his behalf regarding his eczema, however as I cannot speak fluent 
English I require an interpreter but there are usually no interpreters available 
and this means the quality of the service
[...]
ross the healthcare 
system with reference to the treatment of older people would make a 
marked difference in terms of the perceived lack of time and support, poor 
communication etc 

8.5.5. Understand the mechanisms through which the elderly are able to articulate 
their needs 

8.5.6. Understand the nature of the key ingredients for ‘holistic’ and ‘patient 
centred care’ to be effective 

8.5.7. To what extent lessons can be learnt from present work that is looking at 
the process and implementation of integrated care so that it is applicable 
across social and health care provision 

 

Page 120


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
	2.1 Barts Health
	Barts AE Report TA 2014 FINAL Draft

	2.2 Tower Hamlets CCG - Update on the community health services procurement and engagement activities planned
	CCG- CHS slides 020315

	2.3 Health watch progress update
	THHW Update and progress report
	HWTH Feedback Summary




Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 02/03/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL

HELD AT 7.40 P.M. ON MONDAY, 2 MARCH 2015

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 
CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

 Councillor Asma Begum (Chair)
 Councillor David Edgar (Vice-Chair)
 Councillor Danny Hassell
Councillor Craig Aston

Co-opted Members Present:

 David Burbidge – (Healthwatch Tower Hamlets 
Representative)

Others Present:

 Dr Somen Banerjee – (Interim Director of Public Health, 
LBTH)

Dianne Barham – (Director of Healthwatch Tower 
Hamlets)

Dr Malik Ramadhan – Deputy Group Director, ECAM and 
Clinical Director, Emergency 
Departments (Barts Health)

Deborah Madden – Deputy Director of Operations, ECAM 
and Acting Hospital Director, Royal 
London Hospital (Barts Health)

Andrew Attfield, – Associate Director of Public Health 
(Barts Health)

Nigel Woodcock – Community Health Services 
Procurement Programme Director 
(CCG)

Dr Osman Bhatti – Community Health Services 
Procurement Clinical Lead (CCG)

Dr Katie Cole – (Independent Clinical Advisor (CCG))



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 02/03/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

Officers Present:

 Leo Nicholas – (Strategy, Policy and Performance 
Officer, Education, Social Care and 
Wellbeing)

 Antonella Burgio – (Democratic Services)

Apologies:
 Councillor Denise Jones
Dr Sharmin Shajahan (PhD)

INTRODUCTION

The Chair opened the meeting and welcomed Members guests from Bart's 
Health, Tower Hamlets CCG and Tower Hamlets Healthwatch.

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were made.

2. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

2.1 Barts Health 

The Deputy Group Director, ECAM and Clinical Director, Emergency 
Departments together with Deputy Director of Operations, ECAM and Acting 
Hospital Director, Royal London Hospital (Barts Health) and Associate 
Director of Public Health spoke to the Panel on the matter of Accident and 
Emergency (A&E) winter pressures.  He informed the Panel that:

 Yearly, 300,00 patients were seen by Barts Health and of these, 
155,000 per year were treated by Royal London Hospital (RLH) for a 
range of both minor and urgent conditions.

 The service was delivered through structured facilities designed to deal 
with a range of severity of conditions.

 Performance targets at Royal London Hospital (RLH) for A&E were set 
at 95% and performance was presently at 90% of targets.

 The following factors detrimentally affected access of local people to 
A&E services and were factors which each contributed to poor access 
to RLH beds

o Bed-base issues – discharges
o Trend towards elderly patients incurring prolonged length of stay
o RLH was the specialist centre for gunshot wound events and 

received A&E referrals from other areas
o Delayed return of referred patients to their home Health Trusts 

in each trust area 



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 02/03/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

o Demographic changes indicating a trend towards an increased 
incidents of elderly trauma (e.g. hip fracture) than seen in 
previous years

He noted the following measures/initiatives to alleviate prolonged stay in 
acute beds:

 Statistics showed that, at any one time, 10% of the 700 beds provided 
at RLH were filled by occupants not actually recovering treatment.  He 
suggested that a role of the CCG should be to try to facilitate 
movement to short-stay respite care in order to free beds for acute 
medicine.

 RLH worked with local GPs to deliver the Hot Clinics scheme

Dr Ramadhan noted that notwithstanding these schemes there were still 
pressures with patient influx into A&E and that other Trust Hospitals 
experienced the same pressures except that of tertiary care.

In response to the Panel's questions, the following information was provided:

The no impacts of the implementation of the Better Care Fund on the service 
had yet been observed.  However the fund was announced by Government in 
2013 and formed part of NHS two-year operational plans and five-year 
strategic plans.  Therefore it would be more appropriate to monitor impacts in 
the forthcoming year.

One incident of Norovirus had been posted at RLH presently with no further 
spread.

The information campaign on buses and billboards promoting appropriate use 
of A&E and other forms of access to healthcare services had had no impact 
on public behaviour.

It was noted that outcomes of the last A&E review provided indications of the 
motivators for the patterns of A&E usage observed and, resulting from this, 
more investigations would be undertaken.  

No data on the proportions that unnecessarily attended A&E was available at 
the meeting.  However the Panel was advised that:

 There was no bar to access this service
 Usage was influenced by a number of factors such as opening times of 

GP surgeries, times of access to ancillary support services e.g. 
translators

 During the daytime a different stream structure was observed but at 
night times staffing levels were lower.  Therefore during early morning 
hours there was competition between numbers attending and when 
these were able to access healthcare.

Concerning what factors would constitute desirable levels of access, the 
Panel was informed that the staffing model was able to cope with patient 
ingress but problems were experienced at patient discharge.  Therefore it was 



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 02/03/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

recommended that the campaign should also incorporate on appropriate 
departure from A&E and how quickly this can be undertaken appropriately.

Patient expectation and repatriation into local District General Hospitals 
(DGH) were issues that also needed to be considered.  Some repatriations 
were complicated by the status of the patient (e.g. overseas tourist etc.) and 
therefore complex negotiations were often required. 

Additionally, on a daily basis, 50 beds were occupied by patients who were fit 
to be moved on to other appropriate types of care.  However but no suitable 
next stage care facilities were available.  Faster onward discharges were also 
affected, in part, by a lack of suitable onward facilities that would have 
previously been available e.g. nursing homes: there were presently only two 
in Tower Hamlets.  Additionally, in past years, hospitals provided a number of 
convalescent beds for those in need of nursing care.  This form of hospital 
provision no longer existed.

It was noted that communications with Tower Hamlets Council were good and 
there were a range of arrangements with the CCG relating to how the care 
was resourced.  However conversations with other DGHs were not always 
constructive.  

Mr Burbige noted that, in his view, residents of the borough incurred detriment 
because of RLH’s, operational successes and because of its Tertiary Unit 
facilities.  Dr Ramadhan advised that this detriment was offset by the 
immediacy of the major trauma facilities available to any local residents suffer 
such a mishap.

Concerning discharges delayed because a consultant authorisation was 
awaited, the Panel was informed that afternoon patient reviews were now 
undertaken in all wards and there were also nurse-led patient discharge 
criteria which addressed this kind of situation.

Concerning the timing of release of winter pressures funding and its effects on 
levels of resilience in the service, the Panel was informed that by advance 
planning of how the funding would be used, staffing levels could also be 
synchronised in advance to meet the need during the periods of high demand.  
However this model carried a financial risk as it required money to be 
committed before the funding was released by Government additionally it 
required management approval before recruitment could be undertaken.

Concerning recommendations arising from the A&E Review relating to 
employment of local people, into healthcare roles, the Panel was informed 
that RLH supported the employment of local people into healthcare clinical 
roles and their progress into professional nursing roles.  Members were also 
informed that roles at Bands 1-3 were aimed at this kind of career progression 
and talent pools and apprenticeship were other forms of entry into health 
careers.

Dr Ramadhan invited Panel members to visit A&E at RHL to experience the 
environment in which acute emergency medicine was delivered. 



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 02/03/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

The Chair thanked Barts Health representatives for their presentation and the 
invitation extended.

RESOLVED:

The presentation be noted

2.2 Tower Hamlets CCG - Update on the community health services 
procurement and engagement activities planned 

The Community Health Services Procurement Programme Director (CCG) 
and Community Health Services Procurement Clinical Lead (CCG) made their 
presentation which provided an update on community health services 
procurement and engagement plans with the aim of delivering these services 
more effectively.  The present contract has been held by Barts Health since 
2011.

The Panel was informed that one year ago NHS Tower Hamlets CCG 
canvassed a range of stakeholders regarding the re-procurement of 
community health services.  The competitive dialogue model of procurement 
has been chosen with the aim of having a care coordinated function to 
underpin the services and to coordinate local services using a single point of 
access model.

In response to the Panel's questions, the following information was provided:

Concerning the effectiveness of the approach chosen, the Panel was 
informed that work on cardiac care had been done by Bexley CCG, which had 
resulted in new ways of procurement which were not solely price-based but 
more focused on patient outcomes and quality for the benefit of local patients.  

The responses received in regard to the TH community health services re-
procurement were encouraging and the approach CCG had adopted was one 
that had not, to date, been used extensively throughout CCGs in England.  
The CCG’s aim was to ensure a more patient centred approach and provide 
more patient centred outcomes.  Early indications were favourable.

Concerning organisation of the dialogue days, the Panel was informed that 
there would be separate days dedicated to specific areas such as service 
model, mobilisation, IT, governance etc.

Concerning whether the outcome-based approach would incur greater 
financial risk, the Panel was informed that a new approach had been 
implemented with the aim of securing better quality and better targeted 
services.



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 02/03/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

The CCG has identified a cost range of £30-33M for the procurement.  
Mechanisms to support the approach would have the risks assessed so that 
appropriate risk boundaries could be set.  The chosen range was intended to:

 Enable providers to be more innovative in regard to IT and access to 
contemporaneous records and also in regard to standards of facilities.

 Give bidders flexibility to move funding and prioritise responses to 
deliver the appropriate care

 Enable bidders to make longer term plans as the initial contract would 
be for five years with the possibility of extension to seven years.

The Panel discussed the composition of the Programme Board and was 
informed that:

 As GP members have conflicts of interest, they are not members.  The 
Board is chaired by the Governing Body nurse representative, 
supported by three independent clinical advisors and other non-
conflicted members.

 Patients are being proactively involved in the evaluation process e.g. 
evaluation days and final tender presentations.  Additionally, patients 
will have a continuing role in the ongoing scrutiny of the contract.

 CCG would seek to utilise the Social Value and Care Act to ensure that 
applicants demonstrate commitment to the local area.

 A Market Day event was held in November 2014 which potential 
bidders attended, including those from the local voluntary sector, and 
were encourage to become involved. The voluntary sector

Concerning engagement with schools, the Panel was informed that this would 
be explored to enable parents of children with special needs to be reached.

RESOLVED:

The presentation and update report be noted

2.3 Health watch progress update 

Director, Healthwatch Tower Hamlets presented the update and progress 
report.  The Panel was reminded of Healthwatch core functions and strategic 
aims. Following this Members were informed of the initiatives undertaken in 
2014 to achieve/promote Healthwatch’s aims in relation to the themes of 
governance, understanding and support, influencing those with power to 
change services and leading to ensure local insight can influence services.
In regard to the ‘patients’ journey’ the most common issues were found to 
concern:

 Errors in patient appointment letters
 Delays in specialist appointments
 Repeated cancelled appointments and surgeries
 Errors at admission
 Referrals to other providers
 Patient transport
 Poor staff attitudes - especially receptionists 
 Occurrence of repetitive issues



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 02/03/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

7

Healthwatch has worked to help mitigate these by:
 Hosting an event for all providers to engage and explore how 

Healthwatch might assist to resolve these issues through the 
development of a Healthwatch Care Programme

 Exploring ways in which the patient journey can be improved
 Promoting a new feedback system
 Promulgating examples of good practice to other areas
 Engage with the Youth Panel to reach young people and schools 

programmes

In response to the Panel's questions, the following information was provided:

Getting to the root of an issue might be complex, therefore it was suggested 
that 4 of the most common issues should be identified and a trace-back audit 
undertaken to identify cause and appropriate remedy.

Concerning delays in getting GP appointments, the Panel was informed that 
the call-back system of appointment making was the most effective method 
but those for whom English was the second language experienced difficulties 
in this circumstance.  It was necessary therefore, that GP surgeries should 
offer more than one method of making appointments to avoid excluding 
sections of the community.

Statistics showed that use of walk-in centres was preferred by the same 
demographic as that which tended to use A&E.

Noting the difficulties that non-English speaking resident could encounter in 
booking a GP appointment, the Panel was informed that a survey of how the 
Somali population accessed GP services would be undertaken to explore how 
strategies for better access could be developed.

Concerning what progress was being made to address the structural issues in 
accessing A&E services via inter agency partnerships, the Panel was 
informed that pressures at RLH remained and CAGs were not effective.  
There was much data but this needed to be analysed to explore how things 
could be done differently.

Concerning how Barts Health utilised internal audits, the Panel was informed 
that Healthwatch had requested baseline data on complaints but this had not 
been made available.

RESOLVED:

The presentation and update report be noted

3. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT 



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 02/03/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

8

Dr Banerjee wished to make the Panel aware of the Transforming Services 
Together programme and encouraged Members to become involved.  It was 
also noted the Inner North East London JHOSC was monitoring the matter.

The meeting ended at 9.30 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Asma Begum
Health Scrutiny Panel


